
THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE 20'fH FEBRUARY, 1991 
LEGAL SUPPLEMENT - B 

NOTIFICATION 

Under 

SECTION 22 (2) (c) OF THE CUSTOMS ACT 

(Cap. 82:01) 

With effect from the 21st February 1991, the following shall be the 
rates of exchange for the purposes of the proviso to Section 22 (1) (a) of 
the Customs Act, Cap. 82:01. 

Where the price of the imported goods was or is to be paid for with 
foreign currency permitted to be bought, or retained for that purpose 
under the Exchange Control Act, Cap. 86:01, the rates of exchange to be 
used for determining the equivalent in Guyana dollars of any foreign 
currency for the purposes of the proviso to Section 22 (1) (a) of the Cus
toms Act, Cap. 82:01, shall be as specified in the Table below -
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Country 
(1) 

Australia 
Ar.e;ent!na 
Austria 
Bahamas 
Barbados 
Belgium 
Belize 
Brazil 
Canada 
Colombia 
Denmark 
Eastern Caribbean 
France 
Germany 
Hon.e: Kon.e; 
Italv 
India 
Jamaica 
Japan 
Mexico 
Ni.e;eria 
Norwav 
Netherlands (OLD) 
Dutch /FLNS) 
Portu.e;al 
Spain 
Suriname 
'Sweden 
Switzerland 
Trinidad and Tobago 
United Kingdom 
U. S. A. 
Venezuela 

TABLE 

Currency 
Unit (2) 

Dollar 
Austral 
Schillin.e:s 
Dollar 
Dollar 
Franc 
Dollar 
Cruzado 
Dollar 
Peso 
Kroner 
Dollar 
Franc 
Deutsche Mark 
Dollar 
Lire 
Rupee 
IJ:>ollar 
Yen 
Peso 
Naira 
Kroner 
Guilders 
Florins 
Escudos 
Peseta 
Guilder 
Kroner 
Franc 
Dollar 
Pounds 
Dollar 
Bolivar 

Guyana 
Dollars 

(3) 

76.002 
.0208 

8.5(05 
101.00 

50.5000 
2.9018 

L.1352
86.2685 

.2J 15 
15.6829 
37.4181 
17.7430 
59.7204 
13.0015 

.0814 
5.5212 

14.5365 
.6513 
.0366 

12.8462 
15.5311 
53 0615 
53.0615 

.6799 
.9700 

56.8697 
16.4799 
70.1347 
23.7772 

170.1341 
101.00 
2.2475 

Where the pric'es of the imported goods was or is to be pa:id for in any 
o'•',..,r m:i"'ner t:nn the mann'-'r specified in paragraph 2, the rate of ex
c hznrn to b� used for determining the equivalent in Guyana Dollars of any 
rc.r12i<>n currency for the purpoJes elf the proviso to secti.Oln 22 (1) (a) of the 
Customs Act, Cap, 82:01, shall b'e as spscified in the Table below:-

Country 
(1) 

Australia 
Ar.e;entina 
Austria 

TABLE 

('nrrcncy 
Unit (2) 

Dollar 
Austral 
Schil'.in�s 

Guyana 
D01l:lrs 

(3) 

76.002 
.C208 

8.5:05 
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TABLE 

Country 

(1) 

BAHAMAS 
BARBADOS 
BELGIUM 
BELIZE 
BRAZIL 
CANADA 
COLOMBIA 
DENMARK 
EASTERN CARIBBEAN 
FRANCE 
GERMANY 
HONG KONG 
ITALY 
INDIA 
JAMAICA 
JAPAN 
MEXICO 
NIGERIA 
NORWAY 
NETHERLANDS (GLD) 
DUTCH (FLNS) 
PORTUGAL 
SPAIN 
SURrn AME 
SWEDEN 
SWITZERLAND 
TRINIDAD & TOBAGO 
UNITED KINGDOM 
u. s. A.

VENEZUELA 

currency 
Unit 
(2\ 

DOLLAR 
DOLLAR 
FRANC 
DOLLAR 
CRUZADO 
DOLLAR 
PESO 
KRONER 
DOLLAR 
FRANC 
DEUTSCHE MARK 
DOLLAR 
LIRE 
RUPEE 
DOLLAR 
YEN 
PESO 
NAIRA 
K•RONER 
GUILDERS 
FLORINS 
ESCUDOS 
PESETA 
GUILDER 
KRONER 
FRANC 
DOLLAR 
POUND 
DOLLAR 
BOLIVAR 

Guyana 
Dollars 

(3) 

101.00 
50.5000 

2.9048 
1.1352 

86.2685 
.2115 

15.6829 
37.4181 
17.7430 
59.7204 
]3.0015 

.0814 
5.5212 

]4.5365 
.6543 
.0366 

12.8462
15.5311 
53.0615 
53.0615 

.6789 
.9700 

56.8697 
16.4799 
70.1347 
23.7772 

170.1341 
)01.00 
2.2475 

The notification under Sect.ion 22 (2) (c) of the Customs Act, Cap. 
8'1:0l. published by the Comptroller O!f Custo� and Excise (ag.) in the 
Gazette dated 15th September, 1990 is hereby superseded. 

Dated thjs 21st day of February, rng1. 

C. Chue,
Comptroller of Customs and Excise (Ag.) 
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