THE OFFICIAL GAZETTE 20TH FEBRUARY, 1991 LEGAL SUPPLEMENT - B

NOTIFICATION

Under

SECTION 22 (2) (c) OF THE CUSTOMS ACT

(Cap. 82:01)

With effect from the 21st February 1991, the following shall be the rates of exchange for the purposes of the proviso to Section 22 (1) (a) of the Customs Act, Cap. 82:01.

Where the price of the imported goods was or is to be paid for with foreign currency permitted to be bought, or retained for that purpose under the Exchange Control Act, Cap. 86:01, the rates of exchange to be used for determining the equivalent in Guyana dollars of any foreign currency for the purposes of the proviso to Section 22 (1) (a) of the Customs Act, Cap. 82:01, shall be as specified in the Table below —

TABLE

Country (1)	Currency Unit (2)	Guyana Dollars (3)
Australia Argent:na Austria Bahamas Barbados Belgium Belize Brazi) Canada Colombia Denmark Eastern Caribbean France Germany Hong Kong Italv India Jamaica Japan Mexico Nigeria Norwav Netherlands (GLD) Dutch (FLNS) Portugal Spain Suriname Sweden Switzerland Trinidad and Tobago United Kingdom U. S. A.	Dollar Austral Schillings Dollar Dollar Franc Dollar Cruzado Dollar Peso Kroner Dollar Franc Deutsche Mark Dollar Lire Rupee Dollar Yen Peso Naira Kroner Guilders Florins Escudos Peseta Guilder Kroner Franc Dollar Peso Naira Pounds Dollar	76.002 .0208 8.505 101.00 50.5600 2.9048 1.1352 86.2685 .2115 15.6829 37.4181 17.7430 59.7204 13.0015 .0814 5.5212 14.5365 .6543 .0366 12.8462 15.5311 53.0615 53.0615 53.0615 53.0615 53.0615 53.0615 53.0720 16.4799 70.1347 23.7772 170.1341
Venezuela	Bolivar	2.2475

Where the prices of the imported goods was or is to be paid for in any other manner than the manner specified in paragraph 2, the rate of exchange to be used for determining the equivalent in Guyana Dollars of any ferrion currency for the purposes of the proviso to section 22 (1) (a) of the Customs Act, Cap, 82:01, shall be as specified in the Table below:—

TABLE

Country (1)	("rrency Unit (2)	Guyana Do'lars (3)
Australia	Dollar	76.002
Argentina	Austral	.0208
Austrìa	Schillings	8.5005

TABLE

Country (1)	Currency Unit (2)	Guyana Dollars (3)
BAHAMAS BARBADOS BELGIUM BELIZE BRAZIL CANADA COLOMBIA DENMARK EASTERN CARIBBEAN FRANCE GERMANY HONG KONG ITALY INDIA JAMAICA JAPAN MEXICO NIGERIA NORWAY NETHERLANDS (GLD) DUTCH (FLNS) PORTUGAL SPAIN SURINAME SWEDEN SWITZERLAND TRINIDAD & TOBAGO UNITED KINGDOM U. S. A. VENEZUELA	DOLLAR DOLLAR FRANC DOLLAR CRUZADO DOLLAR PESO KRONER DOLLAR FRANC DEUTSCHE MARK DOLLAR LIRE RUPEE DOLLAR YEN PESO NAIRA KRONER GUILDERS FLORINS ESCUDOS PESETA GUILDER KRONER FRANC DOLLAR POUND DOLLAR POUND DOLLAR BOLIVAR	101.00 50.5000 2.9048 1.1352 86.2685 .2115 15.6829 37.4181 17.7430 59.7204 13.0015 .0814 5.5212 14.5365 .6543 .0366 12.8462 15.5311 53.0615 53.0615 .6789 .9700 56.8697 16.4799 70.1347 23.7772 170.1341 101.00 2.2475

The notification under Section 22 (2) (c) of the Customs Act, Cap. 8:2:01. published by the Comptroller of Customs and Excise (ag.) in the Gazette dated 15th September, 1990 is hereby superseded.

Dated this 21st day of February, 1991.

C. Chue,
Comptroller of Customs and Excise (Ag.)